Lifetime of the Project 21 years
Total investment RMB 67,853,900 Yuan
Annual O&M cost RMB 5,250,000 Yuan/year
Expected tariff RMB 0.237 Yuan/KWh (excluding VAT)
Income tax rate 25%
Tax rate of city construction 7%
Tax rate of education 3%
Crediting period 10 years
Expected price of CERs 8.5 Euro/tCO2e (exchange rate of Euro and RMB is 1:10)

2) Comparison of IRR for the Project and the financial benchmark

In benchmark analysis, a project is determined as less attractive in economic aspect when internal rate
of return (IRR) of the project is below benchmark. Below table shows IRRs for this project activity
with/without CDM.

Table 7   IRR
 Project IRR (Before tax) Benchmark=11%
Without CDM 6.50 %
With CDM 11.44 %

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

In each CPA-DD, sensitivity analysis is conducted by using the following parameters as unspecified
elements.

- Total Investment
- Annual O&M Cost
- Tariff

Taking no account of CERs revenue, the impacts of tariff, annual O&M cost, total investment of the
project on IRR are analyzed, and the results of sensitive analysis of three indicators are shown below
table.

Table 8   IRR sensitive analysis

Item -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Tariff  7.82% 7.13% 6.50% 5.92% 5.38%
Annual O&M Cost 7.48% 6.99% 6.50% 5.98% 5.46%

Total investment 4.16% 5.36% 6.50% 7.60% 8.66%

As shown in above table, both 6.50% for the case without credit and the IRR in the sensitivity
analysis are below the benchmark (11%). Therefore return rate of this project activity without CDM
will remain low, which means less attractive for investors. On the other hand, in the case of with

PROGRAMME OF ACTIVITIES DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
(CDM-PoA-DD) - Version 01

CDM – Executive Board   page 30

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

credits, return rate of this project activity is considerably high enough to be attractive. As such, it